Public Document Pack

South Hams Audit

) g
Committee South Hams

District Council
Title:

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 31st January, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman Clir Pearce
Vice Chairman Clir Pennington

Cllr Bramble
Clir Brazil

Members: Cllr Holway

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

12,

13.

Minutes

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 11 October
2018;

Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;
Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and

extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

KPMG Housing Benefit Grants

Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan

Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Pensions Strategy

Update on Progress on the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan
Treasury Management Mid-Year Report

Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure
and Scheme of Members' Allowances

Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19

Exclusion of Public and Press
- to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the

Page No

1-8
9-12
13 -30
31-42
43 - 64
65 - 88

89 -102
103 - 160
161 - 162



14.

15.

meeting during consideration of the following items of business in
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

ICT Cloud Strategy

ICT Procurement - Verbal Update

Page No

163 - 166



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda’[tém 1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 11 OCTOBER 2018

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance
o Denotes apology for absence

@ | Clir | Bramble

*

Clir J A Pearce (Chairman)

*

Clir J Brazil

*

Clir J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman)

@ | Clir T R Holway

Members also in attendance:

Clirs H D Bastone, M J Hicks, P W Hitchins, N A Hopwood, E D Huntley, KR H
Wingate and S A E Wright

Item No | Minute Officers and Visitors in attendance
Ref No below
refers
All Head of Paid Service; Section 151 Officer; Group
ltems Manager — Business Development; Community Of
Practice Lead — Environment Services; Senior
Specialist — Accountant; Internal Audit Manager; and
Senior Specialist — Democratic Services
5 A.24/18 Devon County Council Assistant County Treasurer
12 A.31/18 Case Management Manager
A.21/18 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2018
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
A.22/18 URGENT BUSINESS
The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items to be raised at this
meeting.
A.23/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were

made.

Page 1



A.24/18

Audit 11.10.18

PRESENTATION ON THE PENSION FUND ADMINISTERED BY DEVON
COUNTY COUNCIL

The Devon County Council Assistant County Treasurer was in attendance
to provide a presentation to Members on the Pension Fund.

In so doing, the presentation provided the following overview:-

- Devon
[...]
r for his informative
presentation and it was agreed that a copy of the presentation slides would
be circulated to the wider membership for their information and retention.

KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18

The Committee considered the KPMG Annual Audit Letter that
summarised the outcome from their audit work that was carried out at the
Council in relation to the 2017/18 audit year.

With no discussion taking place, it was then:
RESOLVED

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 be
noted.

KPMG AUDIT CLOSURE LETTER 2017/18

Members were presented with a letter from KPMG that confirmed that the
audit of the Council’s accounts for the year ending 31 March 2018 had
been completed.

The Committee acknowledged the findings of the auditor that had issued
an excellent unqualified report and congratulated the Section 151 Officer
and the Finance Community Of Practice accordingly.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the contents of the Audit Closure Letter for 2017/18 be
noted.

GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR
UPDATE

A paper was considered that provided the Committee with a progress
report from Grant Thornton on delivery of their responsibilities. In addition,
the paper also included:

- asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be
relevant to the Council; and

- a number of challenge questions in respect of those emerging issues
that the Committee may wish to consider.

Page 3



A.28/18

Audit 11.10.18

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Whilst Grant Thornton had only recently commenced in their role, the
representatives confirmed that they were in constant ongoing dialogue
with the Head of Paid Service and the Section 151 Officer to ensure
that they were up to speed with the workings of the Council;

(b) At the request of the Committee, the representatives confirmed that, as
part of their Value for Money and Medium Term Financial Planning
work, they would review the Business Plan and the processes that had
been followed by the Council in recently adopting the Commercial
Property Strategy;

(c) It was noted that Grant Thornton had published a number of documents
in relation to their views on the establishment (and best practice) of
local government companies in the emerging world and it was agreed
that links to these reports would be circulated to Members outside of
this meeting;

(d) Members also highlighted the current waste procurement project and,
whilst acknowledging the input of Internal Audit, the request was made
for the added assurance whereby Grant Thornton representatives also
reviewed the processes, advice and assumptions that underpinned the
project. In so doing, the Committee asked that the representatives
undertake this piece of work in advance of the Council meeting on 6
December 2018.

It was then:
RESOLVED
That the contents of the Progress Report and Sector Update be
noted.

GRANT THORNTON FEE LETTER

The Committee was presented with a letter from Grant Thornton that
outlined the planned audit fee for 2018/19.

In so doing, the Committee welcomed the sizeable reduction in audit fee in
comparison to the 2017/18 Financial Year. At this point, the Section 151
Officer did point out that this fee did not include the Housing Benefit
Subsidy Claim work which would be subject to a separate Audit.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Fee Letter for 2018/19
be noted.

Page 4



A.29/18

A.30/18

Audit 11.10.18

UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Members were presented with a report that sought to inform them of the
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit Team for
2018/19 to 14 September 2018 by:-

- lllustrating the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March
2018); and

- Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the omissions in Appendix A of the presented agenda report were
highlighted;

(b) the Beach and Water Safety audit findings. It was confirmed that
discussions were ongoing with the Harbour Master in an attempt to
resolve the matter highlighted;

(c) the LEAF and LAG Audit work. Concerns were again raised over the
extent of the bureaucracy involved in auditing the LEAF and LAG Grant
funds;

(d) the Performance Management audit. As had also been raised on a
number of occasions by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, some
Members highlighted the difficulties they experienced in accessing the
Council’s Performance Indicators via the covalent software system.

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the progress made against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
(and any key issues arising) be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 2018/19

The Committee considered a report that sought to review (and recommend
approval) of the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2018/19.

In debate, it was recognised that only minimal changes to the Charter and
Strategy were being proposed.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2018/19 be
approved.

Page 5



A.31/18

A.32/18

Audit 11.10.18

SUNDRY DEBT

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the
progress made in monitoring and administering the recovery of Sundry
Debt.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) In making the point that Council Tax and Business Rates were separate
to Sundry Debt, the Committee felt that an overview of all Council debt
would be of interest to Members;

(b) Members were advised that the increase in Housing Benefits
overpayments was largely attributed to the introduction of Universal
Credit;

(c) With regard to Section 106 deposits, officers confirmed that they were
no outstanding invoices at this moment;

(d) Members were informed that there was a sizeable amount of debt that
was related to the Assets Community Of Practice (COP) (e.g.
commercial property
[...]
gt.com

Steve Johnson
Audit Manager
T: 0117 305 7868
M. 07880 456134

E: steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

« asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

« includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated
to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grant-thornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or
Engagement Manager.

South Hams DC Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2019

3



Progress at 15 January 2019

¢ abed

Financial Statements Audit

We have started planning for the 2018/19 financial
statements audit and have issued a detailed audit
plan, setting out our proposed approach to the audit
of the Council's 2018/19 financial statements.

We are due to commence our interim audit in

February 2019. Our interim fieldwork visit will include:

» Review of the Council's control environment

» Documenting our understanding of financial
systems

Review of Internal Audit reports on core financial
systems

+ Early work on emerging accounting issues
« Early substantive testing

We will report any findings from the interim audit to
you in our Progress Report at the March Audit
committee.

The statutory deadline for the issue of the 2018/19
opinion is 31 July 2018. We will discuss our plan and
timetable with officers.

The 
[...]
raph 3 of schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it concerns the financial or
business affairs of the Council.

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 31 January 2019
Title: Pensions Strategy

(Triennial Actuarial Revaluation)

Portfolio Area: Strategic Finance - Clir S Wright
Wards Affected: ALL
Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861413

Recommendations:

That the Audit Committee notes the contents of Appendix A
and instructs officers to engage in early dialogue with the
Devon Pension Fund and the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham),
ahead of the next Triennial Pension Revaluation in 2019, to
further assess the Council’s options.

1

1.1

1.2

Executive summary
The Medium Term Financial Strategy approved at Council in September 2018
was the starting point for developing a meaningful five year strategy that has

set out the strategic intention for all of the different strands of funding available
to the Council. The Council is now able to rely on this to inform future decisions.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 was approved by

Page 43


mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Council on 27th September 2018. Below is a copy of the relevant Council Minute
31.

As part of this minute, it was RESOLVED that:

1. the Council takes specialist pension advice on the options for the
Council’s Pension position (informing the actuarial valuation) with the
aim of reducing the current deficit contributions, increasing
affordability, whilst best managing the pension deficit. It is also
recommended that the Council has early dialogue with Devon County
Council and the actuaries with regards to the Council having an input
into the actuarial assumptions used for the 2019 Actuarial Valuation.
(NB. options will be presented to the Audit Committee meeting in
January 2019 to consider);

1.3 Exempt Appendix A attached sets out the specialist pensions advice which has
been received. This report presents options to the Council’s Audit Committee to
consider.

1.4 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the contents of Appendix A
and instructs officers to engage in early dialogue with the Devon Pension Fund
and the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham), ahead of the next Triennial Pension
Revaluation in 2019, to further assess the Council’s options.

2. Background

2.1 The Triennial Pension Revaluation informs the Council’s employer pension
contributions on a three yearly cycle and takes into account the assumptions used
within the Triennial Revaluation e.g. life expectancy and mortality assumptions
and financial assumptions such as RPI increases, CPI increases and the Discount
rate.

2.2 Assets and liabilities are assessed by Barnett Waddingham, an independent firm
of actuaries. As required under IAS (International Accounting Standard) 19, they
use the projected unit method of valuation to calculate the service cost. To assess

the value of the Employer’s liabilities at 31 March 2018, the actuaries roll forward
the value of the Employer’s liabilities calculated for the funding valuation as at 31

March 2016, using financial assumptions that comply with IAS19.

2.3 The liabilities and assets for each employer are valued and funding rates are
determined in line with the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (FSS), which is set

by Devon County Council, with advice from Barnett Waddingham (actuaries) and
in consultation with employers (South Hams District Council).

2.4 The year end pensions position of the Council is reflected within the Council’s
Final Accounts, which are approved annually by the Audit Committee, as set out

within the Council’s Constitution.

Page 44



3. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/Governance

Y

The Triennial Pension Revaluation informs the
Council’s employer pension contributions on a three
yearly cycle.
[...]
ECOMMENDED that the progress made against the
2018/19 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising, be
approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 31 December
2018, by:

o Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018; and

o Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 internal audit plan;

2. Background
Page 65


mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that
all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their
internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into
their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2018. A Progress Report for the period from 1 April
to 14 September 2018 was presented to the Audit Committee last October and
this latest Progress report covers the period up until 31 December 2018.
Progress has been in line with expectations. There has been slight impact due
to sickness absence totalling 13 days (apportioned SHDC 10 days, WDBC 3
days) in the year to date.

In addition, the Council, in association with several partner organisations
receive funding from the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) -
Local Action 2015-2020 programme, with £1.5m awarded to the South Devon
Coastal Local Action Group (LAG) and £2.0m to the Greater Dartmoor
[...]
Item 11

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 31 January 2019
Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution: Rules of

Procedure and Scheme of Members’ Allowances

Portfolio Area: Support Services
Wards Affected: All
Urgent Decision: N Approval and N/A

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: The Committee
recommendations will be presented to the Council
meeting on 21 February 2019

Author: Kathy Trant Role: Specialist - Democratic
Services

Contact: kathryn.trant@swdevon.qov.uk

RECOMMENDATION

That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the
amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) and Part 6 (Scheme of
Members’ Allowances) of the South Hams District Council Constitution
(as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of the report and fully outlined at
Appendix A) be approved and formally adopted.

1. Executive summary
1.1The Council is required to formally adopt its Constitution.

1.2The Audit Committee is responsible for ‘maintaining an overview of the
Council’s Constitution’ and for making any necessary recommendations to
the Council.

1.3 This report seeks to ensure that Parts 4: ‘Rules of Procedure’ and 6:
‘Scheme of Members Allowances’ of the Constitution are amended to
reflect the changes that have either occurred in the Council over the
previous year, or to implement any necessary changes to ensure that it is
up to date, lawful and reflects the Council’s current practices and priorities.

Page 103


mailto:kathryn.trant@swdevon.gov.uk

2. Background

2.1In order that the Audit Committee can make informed recommendations to
the Council on the adoption of the Constitution, the Committee is required
to undertake regular reviews;

2.2Changes to the Constitution are made throughout the year by the Council
and through its consideration of recommendations arising from Committee
minutes and are effective from the date of approval (unless otherwise
agreed by Council). Examples over the past year include:

- Updates to the Scheme of Delegation, including the approved d
[...]
y out his or
her statutory duties.

Page 128



2017

SouﬂiHanm

District Council

Part 4
Rules for Other Bodies of
the Council

Page 129




Rules for other Bodies of the Council

1. AUDIT COMMITTEE
1.1 Membership
The Audit Committee shall have five Councillors. Members of the
Executive will not be permitted to be Members of the Audit Committee.
1.2 Quorum
The Quorum shall be three Councillors.
1.3  Meetings
The Committee shall normally meet at least four times per year.
Comment [KT1]: Should we include a
note about training here too, as for DM?
2. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE s151 Officer does arrange TM specific
training sessions and annual Audit Cttee
2.1 Membership workshops
The Development Management Committee shall have twelve Councillors.
2.2 Training
a. All Members will be expected to attend planning training refresher
sessions as and when they are provided;
b. Newly elected Members will have to attend appropriate induction
Planning Training before they can take part in the planning decision
making process;
c. Repeat sessions will be held in conjunction with West Devon Borough
Council to provide additional opportunities for Members to meet the
requirement to attend the induction training;
d. If they so wish, re-elected Members will be welcome to attend the
induction sessions.
2.3  Quorum
The Quorum shall, fer—the—time—being, be seven councillors adjusted
annually if necessary.
2017

Page 130



2. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (cont’d)
2.4  Rules of Debate

The Rules of Debate, as outlined under Council Procedure Rule 12, apply
with one exception. The exception is as follows:-

In the event of a Member wishing to propose a motion which is contrary to
the case officer recommendation, the Member must give their reasons for
this proposal at the time of making it.

2.5 Voting

In view of the quasi — judicial nature of much of the business of the
Committee there is a general obligation for Councillors to remain for the
whole of the debate or to have participated in any previous consideration
on any particular application and certainly to refrain from voting if either of
these essential requirements have not been achieved.

(in very exceptional circumstances, however, such as the length of time
which has elapsed from the presentation of the original application to the
Committee or for the purpose of ensuring that the meeting remains
quorate, it may be prudent to allow Members to participate in consideration
of an application on its return to the Committee regardless of earlier
attendance. In any event, the final decision resides with the Chairman,
following consultation with the Council’s Legal Officer and Member Support
Officer in attendance. At the meeting the Chairman will advise Members of
the Committee if it is decided that the general obligation is not to be applied

with reasons for his/her decision]. —————— Comment [KT2]: I would like to remove
this section. If an application is presented
26 Meetings back after a period of time, the case officer

re-presents so that those in the room have
all the facts prior to making a decision.

The Development Management Committee shall normally meet every four
weeks.
3. LICENSING COMMITTEE
3.1 Membership
The Licensing Committee shall have twelve councillors. Continued

membership of the Committee is dependent upon a Member achieving a
minimum threshold of attendance of 80% at training events held specifically

for members of the Licensing Committee during the municipal year] - Comment [KT3]: We suggest amending
this to mirror the DM section above —
3.2  Quorum geEel]

The Quorum shall be seven six including the Chairman and/or Vice
Chairman.

3.3 Meetings

2017

Page 131



4.

2017

The Licensing Committee shall meet at least annually and on further
occasions if required.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

Licensing Sub-Committees shall be established to hear applications under the
Licensing Act 2003.

4.1 Membership
Each Licensing Sub-Committee shall have three councillors, dra
[...]
i) Executive Procedure Rules
	Appendix Aiii) Rules of Other Bodies
	Appendix iv) O&S Procedure Rules
	Appendix B - Members' Allowance Scheme

	12 Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	14 ICT Cloud Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 31st January, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Wright

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Head of Practice - Finance 
Internal Audit Manager
Head of Practice - IT
Grant Thornton Representatives

34. Minutes 
A.34/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 
2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

35. Urgent Business 
A.35/18
The Chairman advised that she had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.

36. Declarations of Interest 
A.36/18
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



37. KPMG Housing Benefit Grants 
A.37/18
The Committee considered the 2017/18 annual report from KPMG that 
outlined the work undertaken by the organisation on the certification of 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claims and returns.

In discussion, the Committee was informed that it was a particularly 
rare achievement for any local authority to obtain an ‘unqualified 
without amendment’ certification and Members asked that their thanks 
to the Benefits Team be formally recorded.

38. Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 
A.38/18
The Committee considered the Grant Thornton External Audit Plan that 
provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of the Council.

In discussion, it was confirmed that the planning materiality level that 
was determined by Grant Thornton was both benchmarked and 
reviewed on an ongoing basis.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the External Audit Plan be noted.

39. Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
A.39/18
Members were presented with a paper that provided the Committee 
with a report on progress from Grant Thornton in delivering their 
External Auditor responsibilities.

In particular, the paper included:

- a summary of emerging national issues and developments that 
could be relevant to the Council; and

- a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging 
issues that the Committee may wish to consider.

During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the potential to co-opt Members on to the Committee.  The ability 
for a Council to co-opt a Member (or Members) on to its Audit 
Committee was noted.  Members felt that it was appropriate for 
this to be explored further and it was agreed that this should be 
considered further by the Political Structures Working Group;

(b) the impact of Brexit.  The Section 151 Officer advised that the 
Senior Leadership Team regularly considered the potential impact 
of Brexit on the Council.  Whilst the emerging picture was being 
watched particularly closely, it was noted that, wherever possible, 
the local authorities in Devon were adopting a co-ordinated 



countywide approach to Brexit that was being led by Devon County 
Council.  Furthermore, the potential impact on the Council’s 
investments was recognised and the Committee felt it to be very 
unfortunate that the next Triennial Pension Revaluation was on 31 
March 2019 (i.e. two days after the anticipated Brexit date).

It was then:

RESOLVED

1.  That the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update be noted; and

2.  That the Political Structures Working Group be 
tasked with considering the merits of appointing a 
Co-Opted Member (or Members) on to the Audit 
Committee.

40. Pensions Strategy 
A.40/18
A paper was considered that sought to instruct officers to engage in 
early dialogue with the Devon Pension Fund and the actuaries (Barnett 
Waddingham), ahead of the next Triennial Pension Revaluation in 
2019.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the significance of the issue.  The view was expressed that this 
matter would be one of the most significant issues for the Council 
to consider over the next twelve months.  As a consequence, it was 
felt that newly elected Members should be briefed soon after the 
May 2019 local elections;

(b) the Council having a degree of influence.   The Committee was 
informed that Devon County Council was receptive to the Devon 
District Councils being able to input into some of the assumptions 
that underpinned the Pensions Strategy;

Since the Committee sought clarification on the Exempt Appendix A 
(Specialist Pensions Advice), it was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
and on being put to the vote was declared CARRIED:-

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

A brief discussion on the Current Funding Agreement section of the 
exempt Appendix ensued.  The Section 151 Officer gave an assurance 



that she would contact KPMG to provide further information on specific 
elements of this section before then forwarding the response to the 
Committee outside of this meeting.

It was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
was declared CARRIED:-

RESOLVED

That the public and press be re-admitted to the 
meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1.  That the content of the report be noted; and

2.  That officers be instructed to engage in early 
dialogue with the Devon Pension Fund and the 
actuaries (Barnett Waddingham), ahead of the next 
Triennial Pension Revaluation in 2019, to further 
assess the Council’s options.

41. Update on Progress on the 2018-19 Internal Audit Plan 
A.41/18
Consideration was given to a report that sought to inform Members of 
the principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team 
for 2018/19 to 31 December 2018 by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 
approved annual Internal Audit Plan; and

- highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the ‘Housing – Homelessness’ and ‘Depots and Stores Follow-up’ 
Audit findings.  Members raised some concerns over the 
conclusions of these recent audits and it was felt that some of the 
management responses were disappointing.

Specifically with regard to the ‘Depots and Stores Follow-up’ Audit, 
Members expressed their concerns over the separate financial 
systems and the difficulty in reconciling fuel costs and usage.  As a 
result of these concerns, the Committee requested that a further 
follow-up Audit of Depot and Stores be included in the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan;

(b) the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Team.  The Committee 
paid tribute to the excellent work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
service.  In the future, Members also asked that the reporting 
template for Internal Audit findings be standardised, with it being 
made easier to cross reference the Audit Findings with the related 



Management Responses.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1.  That the progress made against the 2018/19 
internal audit plan (and any key issues arising) be 
approved; and

2.  That a further follow-up Audit of Depots and Stores 
be included in the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. 

42. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 
A.42/18
Members were presented with a report that outlined the mid-year 
Treasury Management position for the Council.

In discussion, the Committee welcomed the investment return from 
the CCLA Fund and urged officers to continue to be ambitious in their 
Treasury Management activities. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.

43. Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure and 
Scheme of Members' Allowances 
A.43/18
The Committee considered a report that outlined proposed 
amendments to Part 4: ‘Rules of Procedure’ and Part 6: ‘Scheme of 
Members Allowances’ of the Council Constitution.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers assured the Committee that, once approved by the 
Council, the format of the Constitution would be revised and would 
include links to result in the document being more reader friendly;

(b) With regard to voting at Development Management Committee 
meetings, Members highlighted the following rule:

2.5 Voting

In view of  the quasi – judicial nature of  much of  the business 
of  the Committee there is a general obligation for Councillors to 
remain for the whole of the debate or to have participated in any 
previous consideration on any particular application and certainly 



to refrain from voting if either of these essential requirements have 
not been achieved.

Since this rule had been adopted before the new Committee Site 
Inspection process (i.e. whereby inspections were usually carried 
out before a planning application was8 determined) had been 
adopted and the case officer agenda reports and presentations were 
so extensive, the Committee felt that it was timely for this Rule to 
be reviewed.  It was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED that:-

‘The Development Management Committee be asked to review 
Procedure Rule 2.5: Voting.’

(c) Audit Committee related training.  Such was the importance of 
training for Audit Committee Members, that it was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that:

‘All Members of the Audit Committee will be expected to attend 
relevant training sessions as and when they are provided.’

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the 
amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) and Part 6 
(Scheme of Members’ Allowances) of the Council 
Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of the 
presented agenda report and fully outlined at Appendix 
A) be approved and formally adopted subject to:-

1. The Development Management Committee be asked 
to review Procedure Rule 2.5: Voting; and

2. An additional Rule being included whereby all 
Members of the Audit Committee will be expected to 
attend relevant training sessions as and when they 
are provided.

44. Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
A.44/18
Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee 
Work Programme and noted its contents without any comment.

45. Exclusion of Public and Press 
A.45/18

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 



items of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved.

46. ICT Cloud Strategy 
A.46/18
The Committee considered an exempt report that provided an update 
on the Council’s ICT Cloud Strategy.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the update report be noted.

47. ICT Procurement - Verbal Update 
A.47/18
The Committee considered an exempt verbal update on the ICT 
Procurement project.

Upon the conclusion of the update, the Committee supported the 
direction of travel being pursued and requested a further update at its 
next meeting on 21 March 2019.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the update report be noted and a further report 
be presented to the next Committee meeting on 21 
March 2019.

The Meeting concluded at 11.25 am

Signed by:

Chairman


